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Tentative Order

Rodeo Sanitary District
                                                       


CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

TENTATIVE ORDER

ORDER SETTING MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTY

RODEO SANITARY DISTRICT

RODEO, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (hereinafter called the Board), finds that:

1. On March 14, 1994, the Board adopted Order No. 94-067 for Rodeo Sanitary District (the Discharger), to regulate discharges of waste from its facilities.

2. On September 19, 2001, the Regional Board adopted Order No. 01-107 for the Discharger, to regulate discharges of waste from its facility.  Order No. 01-107 became effective on October 1, 2001.

3. Water Code Section 13385(h)(1) requires the Regional Board to assess a mandatory minimum penalty of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for each serious violation.  In lieu of the first serious violation penalty in any six month period, the Regional Board may require the Discharger to spend an equal amount for a supplemental environmental project or to develop a pollution prevention plan.

4. Water Code Section 13385(h)(2) defines a serious violation as any waste discharge of a Group I pollutant that exceeds the effluent limitation by 40 percent or more, or any waste discharge of a Group II pollutant that exceeds the effluent limitation by 20 percent or more.

5. Water Code Section 13385(i) requires the Regional Board to assess a mandatory minimum penalty of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for any of the following occurrences four or more times in any six-month period, except for the first three violations:

a.
 Exceeds a waste discharge requirement effluent limitation.

b.
 Fails to file a report pursuant to Section 13260.

c.
 Files an incomplete report pursuant to Section 13260.

d.
 Exceeds a toxicity discharge limitation where the waste discharge requirements do not contain pollutant-specific limitations for toxic pollutants.

6. Water Code Section 13385(k) allows the Regional Board to elect to require a POTW serving a small community, as defined in Water Code Section 79084, to spend an equivalent amount of all or a portion of the mandatory penalties toward the completion of a compliance project (CP) proposed by the POTW.

7. California Water Code Section 79084 defines a small community as including a municipality with a population of 10,000 persons or less with a financial hardship as determined by the State Board.  The Water Quality Enforcement Policy, adopted by the State Board on February 19, 2002, defines financial hardship as when the median annual household income for the community is less than 80% of the California median annual household income.

8. Based on the U.S. Census 2000, Rodeo’s median annual household income is $60,522 and California median household income is $47,493.  Rodeo’s median annual household income is 127% of California median annual household income.  Thus, the Discharger does not meet the definition of “small community” that has a financial hardship.  Therefore, the Discharger is not eligible to complete a CP in lieu of paying a portion of the penalties 

9. Water Code Sections 13385(l) authorizes the Regional Board to allow the discharger to undertake a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) for up to the full amount of the penalty for liabilities less than or equal to $15,000.  For liabilities in excess of $15,000, permits SEP of up to $15,000 plus half the penalty amount that exceeds $15,000.

10. Order No. 01-107 includes the following effluent limitation: 

B . Effluent Limitations 

1. The discharge of all treated wastewater shall not exceed the following limits:

e.
Total Chlorine Residual 0.0 mg/l Instantaneous Maximum

11. Order No. 94-067 includes the following effluent limitation: 

B . Effluent Limitations  

1.  The effluent shall not exceed the following limits:

a. Biochemical Oxygen demand (BOD) 30 mg/l monthly average, 45 mg/l weekly average, and 60 mg/l daily maximum

b. Total suspended solids (TSS) 45 mg/l weekly average

e. Total Chlorine Residual 0.0 mg/l Instantaneous Maximum

3.
Moving median value for the Most Probable Number (MPN) of total coliform bacteria in any five consecutive samples shall not exceed 240 MPN/100 ml.

4.
The arithmetic mean of the 5-day biochemical oxygen demand concentrations and total suspended solids values, for effluent samples collected in each calendar month shall not exceed 15 percent of the arithmetic mean of the respective values, for influent samples.

12. From January 1, 2000 to December 1, 2001, the Discharger exceeded its NPDES permit limits fifteen times.  The following is the summary of these violations:

	#
	Date
	Parameter in Violation
	Permit Limit
	Reported Value
	Chronic
	Serious

	1. 
	Jan-3-00
	Total Coliform* MPN/100ml
	Max240
	350
	C1
	

	2. 
	Jan-4-00
	Total Coliform* MPN/100ml
	Max240
	540
	C2
	

	3. 
	Jan-5-00
	Total Coliform* MPN/100ml
	Max240
	350
	C3
	

	4. 
	Jan-10-00
	Total Coliform* MPN/100ml
	Max240
	350
	$3,000
	

	5. 
	Jan-11-00
	Total Coliform* MPN/100ml
	Max240
	280
	$3,000
	

	6. 
	Jan-15-00
	BOD weekly average mg/l
	Max45
	46
	$3,000
	

	7. 
	Feb-19-00
	TSS weekly average mg/l
	Max45
	55
	$3,000
	

	8. 
	Feb-29-00
	BOD removal requirement
	Min85
	79
	$3,000
	

	9. 
	Feb-29-00
	TSS removal requirement
	Min85
	83
	$3,000
	

	10. 
	May-30-00
	BOD daily max mg/l
	Max60
	70
	$3,000
	

	11. 
	May-30-00
	BOD weekly average mg/l
	Max45
	70
	
	$3,000

	12. 
	Jun-03-00
	BOD weekly average mg/l
	Max45
	70
	
	$3,000

	13. 
	Nov-30-00
	BOD monthly average mg/l
	Max30
	33
	C1
	

	14. 
	Sep-17-01
	Chlorine residual inst. Max. mg/l
	Max0.0
	7.2
	
	$3,000

	15. 
	Nov-30-01
	Chlorine residual inst. Max. mg/l
	Max0.0
	6
	
	$3,000


*  Moving median value in five consecutive samples for the Most Probable Number (MPN)

C(x)-Running chronic violation. First three in 180 days are not penalized, fourth and any subsequent violations are penalized at $3,000 per violation.

13. The two chlorine residual effluent limit violations are serious violations because chlorine is a Group II pollutant and the violations exceed the effluent limitation by more than 20 percent.  These serious violations are each subject to a mandatory $3,000 penalty under Section 13385(h) for a total of $6,000.

14. Five out of the six BOD effluent limit violations are each subject to a $3,000 mandatory minimum penalty under Section 13385(h) and/or 13385(i) for a total of $15,000.

15. Because there were more than three effluent limit violations in the preceding 180 days, the two TSS violations are each subject to a $3000 mandatory minimum penalty under Section 13385(i) for a total of $6,000.

16. Two out of the five total coliform effluent limit violations are each subject to a $3,000 mandatory minimum penalty under Section 13385(i) for a total of $6,000.

17. Eleven out of fifteen violations in the above findings are subject to a $3,000 mandatory minimum penalty, for a total penalty of $33,000. 

18. In lieu of the first $15,000 of the penalty the discharger may be permitted to conduct a supplemental environmental project (SEP) approved by the Executive Officer. Of the penalty amount in excess of $15,000 the discharger may be permitted to contribute 50% towards an SEP. Thus, $24,000 of the $33,000 penalty in this complaint is eligible for SEP substitution.

19. The Executive Officer issued Complaint No. R2-2002-0127 (the Complaint) to the Discharger on December 6, 2002.  The Complaint proposed a Mandatory Minimum Penalty of $33,000.  The Discharger contested the Complaint’s allegation.

20. The Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments pertaining to this Complaint.

21. This Order confirms Complaint No. R2-2002-0127 and imposes a Mandatory Minimum Penalty of $33,000, which is required under sections 13385(h) and (i) of the Water Code.

22. This action is an order to enforce the laws and regulations administered by the Board.  This action is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15321(a)(2), Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13385, that Rodeo Sanitary District is civilly liable for the violations of its NPDES discharge limits and as cited in Complaint No. R2-2002-0127, and shall pay the Mandatory Minimum Penalty in the amount of $33,000.  The liability shall be paid to the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account within 30 days of the date of this Order.

I, Loretta K. Barsamian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, complete, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, on January 22, 2003.

________________________________

Loretta K. Barsamian, Executive Officer

________________________________
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